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The Missouri Ethics Commission, at its October 29, 2009 meeting, took the following actions: 
  
  
The following cases were dismissed as they were unsubstantiated: 
 
09E233 Edna Billups, McDonald Co., Chapter 105, RSMo. 
09E237 Eric McClure, Webster Co., Chapter 105, RSMo. 
 
The Commission approved the following Joint Stipulations of Facts, Conclusions of Law, Waiver of 
Hearing before the Missouri Ethics Commission, and issued a Consent Order in the following cases: 
 
 
09A005 Angela Castle and Old Northeast New Democrats 
 
The Commission entered a Consent Order with Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (“Joint 
Stipulation”) finding probable cause that the Respondent Angela Castle and Old Northeast new 
Democrats violated §130.041.1(3)(a) , RSMo, §130.041. 1(4)(d), RSMo, and §130.041.4, RSMo  
as stated in the Joint Stipulation.   

 
It is the order of the Missouri Ethics Commission that a fee is imposed against the Respondents 
Angela Castle and the Old Northeast New Democrats in the amount of $10,000.00 pursuant to § 
105.961.4(6) RSMo.  However, if Respondent pays $1,000.00 of that fee within forty- five (45) 
days after the date of the Order, the remainder of the fee will be stayed for two years, subject to 
the provisions below.  The fee will be paid by check or money order made payable to the 
Missouri Ethics Commission and sent to the Missouri Ethics Commission.  If Respondents 
Angela Castle and the Old Northeast New Democrats have not committed any further violations 
of the campaign finance disclosure laws pursuant to Chapter 130, RSMo 2000, during the two 
year stay then Respondents will not be required to pay the remainder of this fee. 
If, however, either Respondent is found to have violated the campaign finance laws pursuant to 
Chapter 130, RSMo 2000, during this two year stay, Respondents will be required to pay the 
remainder of the fee as originally imposed by the Commission.   
 
09E037 Michael J. McAvoy 
 
The Commission entered a Consent Order with Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (“Joint 
Stipulation”) finding probable cause that the Respondent, Michael J. McAvoy §130.031.8, 
RSMo as stated in the Joint Stipulation.   
 
It is the order of the Missouri Ethics Commission that a fee is imposed against the Respondent 
Michael J. McAvoy in the amount of $100.00 pursuant to section 105.961.4(6) RSMo.  The fee 
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will be paid by check or money order made payable to the Missouri Ethics commission within 45 
days of the date of the consent order and sent to the Missouri Ethics Commission. 
 
 
09E063 Gary Adams  
 
The Commission entered a Consent Order with Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (“Joint 
Stipulation”) finding probable cause that the Respondent Gary Adams violated §130.031.8, 
RSMo as stated in the Joint Stipulation.   
 
It is the order of the Missouri Ethics Commission that a fee is imposed against the Respondent 
Gary Adams in the amount of $100.00 pursuant to § 105.961.4(6) RSMo.  The fee will be paid 
by check or money order made payable to the Missouri Ethics Commission and sent to the 
Missouri Ethics Commission at the time Respondent signs and submits the Joint Proposed 
Findings of Fact and the Joint Proposed Conclusions of Law to Petitioner 
 
 
The Commission approved the following Stipulation and Agreement in the following case: 
 
08E049-08E050 William Siebenborn and Randy Mooney 
 
Upon execution of this Agreement, Siebenborn and Mooney will petition the State Milk Board 
by motion and in good faith recommend the State Milk Board adopt, implement and execute a 
conflict of interest policy applicable to all future actions taken by State Milk Board members.  
Siebenborn and Mooney agree to follow all applicable conflict of interest laws and policies.   
 
In conjunction with the proposed State Milk Board conflict of interest policy, Siebenborn and 
Mooney will petition the State Milk Board by motion and in good faith recommend the State 
Milk Board adopt, implement and execute a policy or resolution that the Missouri Attorney 
General’s Office provide training to State Milk Board members concerning conflicts of interest 
and those matters contained in Chapter 105 RSMo. when considering and voting on State Milk 
Board matters.  
 
Upon completion of the petition to the State Milk Board, the Commission will immediately 
dismiss Complaints No. 08EO49 and 08EO50 with prejudice. 
 
 


